

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).5272/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 17/01/2012 in RSA No.2456/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

RAM AVTAR BHADU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PAWAN KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 14/02/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rabin Majumder, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

There is no question of law involved in this petition. All the courts have rendered concurrent findings of fact against there petitioner. We are, therefore, not inclined to interfere with the impugned order. The Special Leave Petition is dismissed.

However, it will be open to the petitioner to have recourse to such remedy as may be available to him in law to establish his alleged title. We may make it clear that we have expressed no opinion on this issue. If any proceeding is initiated by the petitioner, the same will be disposed by the concerned Court.of independently and in accordance with law.

[Gulshan Kumar Arora]  
Court Master

[Suresh Kumar Verma]  
Court Master